measurement date of June 30, 2015. The following chart is for the plan as a whole.  The City’s portion of the plan is
95.83%.

Changes in Net Pension Liability per participating entity:

City Net Pension JMRL Net Pension CACVB Net Pension All Entities - Net

Liability Liability Liability Pension Liability

Balance at June 30, 2014 54,771,496$   1,942,369$   233,016$   56,946,881$

Employer contributions (6,511,405)   (250,881) (32,486) (6,794,772)

Change in expense 10,063,406   (613,414) 119,851 9,569,843

Change in deferred outflows of resources 17,734,144   730,227 64,459 18,528,830

Change in deferred inflows of resources 996,062 1,151,829   (454) 2,147,437
Balance at June 30, 2015 77,053,703$   2,960,130$   384,386$   80,398,219$

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate.  The table below presents the net pension
liability for the City calculated using the discount rate of 7.5%, as well as what it would be at a discount rate 1.00%
lower and 1.00% higher.

1.00% Lower
6.5%

Current Discount Rate:
7.5%

1.00% Higher
8.5%

Net Pension Liability $96,161,898 $77,053,703 $60,925,400

Information on the annual money-weighted rate of return for 2015 is found in Note 3b and Exhibit I-1.

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability (a) Net Position (b) Liability (a-b)

Balance at June 30, 2014 152,845,015$   95,898,134$  56,946,881$
Changes for the year:
Service cost 2,240,673   - 2,240,673
Interest 11,096,155   - 11,096,155
Differences between expected and

actual experience 2,803,443   - 2,803,443
Changes of assumptions 17,484,857   - 17,484,857
Contributions - employer - 6,794,772   (6,794,772)
Contributions - employee - 226,903   (226,903)
Net investment income - 3,424,127   (3,424,127)
Benefit payments, including refunds of

employee contributions (9,972,849)   (9,972,849)   -
Administrative expense - (272,012)   272,012
Net Changes 23,652,279   200,941   23,451,338
Balance at June 30, 2015 176,497,294$   96,099,075$  80,398,219$

Increase (Decrease)

- 75 -

City Changes in deferred inflows and outflows:
Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of

Resources Resources

Prior year difference between expected and actual 1,483,849$   -$

Prior year changes in proprotion and differences between contributions 26,785   122,600

Prior year impact of change in proportion on beginning NPL 1,104,296   -

Prior year difference between expected and actual investment earnings - 7,256,241

Current year amortization (595,937)   (2,065,088)

Differences between expected and actual experience 2,156,750   -

Impact of change in proportion on beginning NPL - 191,125

Difference between expected and acutal investment earnings 2,805,998   -

Changes in assumptions 13,451,486   -

Changes in proportion and difference between employer contribution

and proportionate share of contribution (84,153)   877,901

Employer contributions subsequent to the measurement date 6,803,222   -

27,152,296$   6,382,779$

Deferred outflows of resources amounting to $6,803,222 resulting from the contributions subsequent to the
measurement date will be recognized as a reduction of the net pension liability in the year ended June 30, 2015.
Other amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions will
be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year Ending June 30:
2017 (3,491,574)$
2018 (3,491,574)
2019 (3,491,573)
2020 (3,491,573)
Thereafter -
Total (13,966,294)$

12. CITY OF CHARLOTTESVILLE - DEFINED CONTRIBUTION PENSION PLAN

Effective July 1, 2001, the City established a defined contribution plan (the “DC Plan”) for its employees. The DC
Plan is administered by ICMA-RC.  All eligible employees were given a one-time option to switch from the City of
Charlottesville Supplementary Retirement or Pension Plan to the DC Plan.  If an employee elected to switch, their
benefit was frozen under the Pension Plan.  A total of 159 employees elected to participate at the DC Plan’s
inception.  Plan provisions and contribution rates for City and employees are established and may be amended by